HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 294 DATE: January 25, 2005

Version: As Introduced

Authors: Latz

Subject: Perpich Center for Arts Education; Capital Request

Analyst: Tim Strom, 651-296-1886

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Overview

This bill authorizes the state to sell and issue \$3.6 million in general obligation bonds to fund capital improvements at the Perpich Center for Arts Education. The Perpich Center for Arts Education is located in Golden Valley and by statute, may serve up to 310 students in 11th and 12th grade in the arts high school. The Perpich Center also serves as a resource center for arts education providing a Professional Development Institute (PDI), a Research, Assessment and Curriculum Division (RAC), and a library.

Section

- **Appropriation.** Appropriates \$3.6 million from the state bond proceeds fund to the commissioner of administration for a capital improvement projects at the Perpich Center for Arts Education. Projects include:
 - asset preservation;
 - Beta building demolition;
 - Alpha building renovation; and
 - dormitory renovation.
- **Bond sale.** Requests the commissioner of finance to sell and issue \$3.6 million in state

H.F. 294 Version: As Introduced

January 25, 2005
Page 2

Section

general obligation bonds to fund the capital improvements authorized in section 1.

Effective date. Makes sections 1 and 2 effective the day following final enactment.